
Specifications

Additional information can be found online at www.fireplaces.com

MODEL HEIGHT FRONT WIDTH BACK WIDTH DEPTH VIEWING AREA

Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing

Please consult the manufacturer’s 
installation manual for all details and 
requirements before making a final 

design layout decision. 

Dakota 42
Outdoor Gas Fireplace

MODEL FRONT WIDTH BACK WIDTH HEIGHT DEPTH VIEWING AREA

DAKOTA 42
Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing

42 x 23-1/8
48 49 31 49 43-1/2 43-7/8 23-1/4 24-1/8

Dakota 42

12-5/8"
[321]

15-5/8"
[397]

48" [1219]

42" [1067]

23-1/8"
[587]

37-1/8"
[943]

6-3/4"
[171]

43-1/2"
[1105]

31" [787]

23-1/4"
[591]

7/8" [22] 1" [25]

External Valve Cover
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Specifications

GS/HHT/DAKOTA42-0613

Additional information can be found online at www.fireplaces.com

Product information provided is not 
complete and is subject to change 
without notice. Product installation 
must adhere strictly to instructions 
accompanying product to avoid risk of 
fire and potential injury.

A brand of Hearth & Home Technologies Inc.
Lakeville, MN                 Web: fireplaces.com        
Phone: 888-427-3973        952-985-6000

PRODUCT LISTING CODES

US ANSI Z21.50-2003

CAN CSA2.22-M2003

FRAMING DIMENSIONS

APPLIANCE LOCATION

CLEARANCES TO COMBuSTIBLES

o

MANTEL PROjECTIONS

24-1/8"
[613]

24-3/4"
[629]

1-1/2"
[38]

1-1/2"
[38]

5/8"
[16]

5/8"
[16]

48" [1219]

48"
[1219]

49" [1245]

49"
[1245]

1/2"
[13]

1/2"
[13]

1/2"
[13]

57-3/4" [1467]

81-3/4"
[2076]

Note: If this surface is
inside the building’s
warm air envelope......then this surface

must be an exterior
wall system.

Dakota 42

Fireplace Structure

Mantel

B

A

84"
[2134]

minimum
height

Additio
nal S

tru
cture

or S
idewall

Roof or
Overhang

12" [305]
max. combustible
mantel depth

If A is:
Then B 

must be at 
least

in. 6 - 36 26
mm 152 - 914 660
in. 36 or more 18
mm 914 or more 457

43-7/8"
[1114]

43-7/8" [1114]
Header height*

Use only noncombustible 
material below the top of
the top standoffs.

24-1/8"
[613]

49"
[1245]

*

84"
[2137]

to ceiling

0"

0" to level
of standoffs

C
om

bu
st

ib
le

 O
bj

ec
t

36"
[914]

Combustible flooring may be installed next 
to the front of the appliance.

1-1/2" [38]

Drywall

0"

1/2" [13]

1-1/2"
[38]

Upper front can be
covered with
non-combustible
material or removed
and replaced with
non-combustible
material. 

MINIMuM FIREPLACE CLEARANCES

AREA
TO COMBUSTIBLES

(in inches)

CLEARANCE TO CEILING 84

COMBUSTIBLE/NON-COMBUSTIBLE FLOOR 0

FRONT OF AppLIANCE 36


